Court, Dhaka in Metropolitan Sessions Case No. 1153 of 

2013 arising out of C.R Case No. 657 of 2011 convicting the 

accused under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 

1881 and sentencing him to suffer imprisonment for a period 

of 4 (four) months and pay fine of Tk. 55,000/- (fifty five 

thousand). 

The prosecution case, in short, is that the accused obtained a 

loan from the complainant amounting to Taka 55,000/-. In order to 

refund the loan the accused issued cheque No. 1408455 dated 

13.05.2011 in favour of the complainant for Taka 55,000/- drawn

[...]

evidence the learned Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, 

7
th
 Court, Dhaka by judgment and order dated 15.03.2015 

convicted the accused under section 138 of the Act and 

sentenced him there under to suffer simple imprisonment for 

4 (four) months and fine of Tk. 55,000/- (fifty five thousand). 

Being aggrieved by and dissatisfied with the judgment and 

order of conviction and sentence dated 15.03.2015, the convict 

preferred appeal before this Court. 

Ms. Tasmia Prodhan, learned Advocate on behalf of the 

appellant submits that the appellant failed to refund the loan